
the ultimate in design and quality

1

HILLKNIVES HOLLAND

WE LIKE TO DEDICATE THIS BOOK TO ALL WHO APPRECIATE OUR 
PRODUCT..



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

2

Photography: Bob van Tienhoven, Almere 
Printing: Drukkerij Telstar, Pijnacker 
Publisher: Hillknives Holland, Rotterdam 

www.hillknives.com

© Hillknives Holland

No part of this publication may be reproduced and/or made public by means of 
printing, copying, microfilm or any other system, without prior permission of the 
publisher. 



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

3

Albert en Frans van den Heuvel



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

4

Contents

Prologue        5

How it all started       7

Our first workshop       9

The studio today       11

Steel         17

Pioneering        19

Löser Speyer company       23

The symbolism of life          25

Asprey London        29

Lebeau-Courally Liège                   37

Weaponsfair I.W.A. at Nuremberg            41

The Kraa Collection       43

Jubilee set        61

To be or not to be Purveyor to the Royal Household?   63

Engravers        69

Edouard Vos        71

Alain Lovenberg        73

Geofroy Delahaut        75

Didier Dessart         77

Roland Baptiste        79

Lorenzo Gamba        81

Gianfranco Pedersoli        83

The 2nd Generation        85

Baselworld Die Uhren und Schmuckborse te Basel (CH)   99

Alain Silberstein - Architekte de Horloge     113

Chicago U.S.A.        123

25 th anniversary of Hillknives       127

Projects         135

Fritz Schürz Leatherwork       141

Art of Hill         143

Certification         151

A word of Thanks        152

Index          153



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

5

Prologue 

Throughout the ages people have always made utensils such as knives. Initially these were made of stone; later of bronze and iron, and ultimately of the finest types of 
steel. Many were made as basic tools for survival, but some were richly decorated symbols of status. 

Many books have been written about knives in general; before you lies the first and probably only book ever to be published by Hillknives. 

In the course of 2009 the idea of writing a book came up during a conversation with one of our clients in the process of designing his ‘Big Five’. 

It was he who encouraged us to actually produce the book. In the course of the preparations we became more and more enthusiastic: searching through our photo-
graphs of the early days of Hillknives brought back many memories. To avoid making it a comic book, we have only included a number of the anecdotes from our 
history: mostly you will see beautiful photographs of our knives. 

Our intention is to present you with an impression of the origins and development so far of the now globally known quality knives made by Frans and Albert van den 
Heuvel. Obviously not every knife we have ever produced could be included, but we feel that this book gives an excellent overview of what Hillknives has made over 
the past thirty odd years (1981-2013).

   

We wish you a great deal of pleasure reading it.

Frans en Albert van den Heuvel          

Bronze dagger is made in the Luristan period of 2500 to 800 BC, found in NW Persia.

We get this Bronze dagger as gift from Mr. J. Bronsveld.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

6

Out of 
the old      
shoebox

6



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

7

Preparations for a canoeing trip to Sweden led to the hunt for a good knife. 
By coincidence Frans finds a book called ‘Knives 76’ in bookshop De Slegte. 
It contains an article about Corbet Sigman, an American maker of 
‘Custom knives’. On the phone to Mr. Sigman it turns out that in the 4 years     
since the book was published prices have gone up by 200% and production time 
has climbed to 18 months...

    “WE’LL HAVE TO MAKE OUR OWN KNIFE” 

With great difficulty Frans flattens a Poldistaal lathe chisel and forges it into the 
shape of a knife. The side of a grindstone is used to attempt sharpening the knife, 
but this doesn’t work. The knife is convex and not sharp at all. 

A professional grinder, Mr. Francelli helps get the knife concave and perfectly 
sharp. He doesn’t charge anything because he enjoyed working on such a beautiful 
knife. Fortunately he does accept a box of cigars. 

The knife receives a lot of attention from various sides, 
and several orders soon follow. 
It’s fair to say that this was the start of HILL KNIVES, despite the fact that the 
early knives still bore the stamp of “FvdH Maker”.
 
A friend kindly designs and produces a better grinder, to save having to do so  
much filing. A new hobby is born. 

     Over the years the knives bear a number of different logos.

How it started                     



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

88



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9

Both Frans and Albert have a technical background, having both graduated from 
technical school as electromechanical instrument makers.... 30 years apart.

At 16 Frans worked at the Singer special machine department, under the guidan-
ce of chief mechanic Mr. Edenburg: a professional from whom he learned a great 
deal. 30 years later Albert was employed by the same Mr. Edenburg, who had in 
the meantime set up his own company.  

In the early days of the knife making, when Frans needed some space to put a 
work bench and a self-designed belt grinder, the Edenburg family was happy to ac-
commodate him in their workshop. A small space was smartened up and the work 
bench, grinder and a belt saw were installed.

 The knife making could begin.

In due course the most beautiful knives were made there for Asprey-London. Frans 
was not allowed to pay rent, electricity or coffee at that time, perhaps because of 
his efforts in the past.

The first workshop                       1980



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

1010



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

11

Having undergone several renovations and adaptions to modern requirements, 
nowadays Hillknives is located below the historic “Eerste Nederlandsche 
Luchtspoor” (first Dutch air track) dating back to 1905 and more commonly 
known as the “Hofpleinlijntje”: for over a hundred years a train ran overhead, 
but in 2010 the section that ran over ‘our roof ’ was discontinued. 

In the course of the past years Albert has made this into a very neat workplace 
with separate spaces for the real grinding work, and the very meticulous work 
of putting together the mechanism of pocket knives. 

The reception area upstairs, too, has undergone a metamorphosis: here our 
clients can make a choice from the many models that have been developed 
over the years, or can have their own adaptions incorporated into yet another 
unique model.

Today’s studio 

2010

1904



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

1212



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

1313



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

1414



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

1515



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

1616



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

17

Frans reads an article about 154CM steel, developed by ‘Crucible Steel Works’ USA. A number of American knife makers are using that kind of steel very suc-
cessfully. Frans phones the Crucible company and the operator there thinks he is joking when he asks for the sales department. After some time she puts him 
through to “the plant manager”, Walter Bruning-Smith. The name Bruning originated from the Dutch name De Bruin. Three generations ago Bruning’s ancestors 
left North Holland for the United States. At the company they used to call him “Dutchy”. He is proud of his origins and sends Frans  “One Foot 154CM Crucible 
Steel” for free. 
Frans makes a good knife out of it and sends him a photograph. After some time Frans is invited to visit Crucible Steel and spends an interesting week with the 
Bruning family in Mandham NY. He also visits the “Knife Show” in New York. For years we acquire 154CM steel through Walter. 
Some years later Frans and Albert visit Crucible again. In 1985 the production of this steel is licensed to Hitachi Steel Japan. The Japanese produce almost the 
same steel bearing the name A.T.S.34. Albert and Frans visit the European head office of Hitachi in Düsseldorf a number of times: we want to be the representa-
tive for all European Custom Knife makers. The Japanese remain friendly but after 5 visits we have still made no headway. During our last visit we are verbally 
given the representation entitlement, but we do not have anything in writing. A friend of ours tells us they will not break their word because it would mean a 
tremendous loss of face. For years we sell A.T.S.34 steel to the whole of Europe. Hitachi forwards every request to us. After years, Albert decides that he enjoys 
making knives more than playing steel supplier. Looking back these were good experiences. Walter Bruning-Smith is over eighty now and enjoying his retire-
ment. He still goes fishing on the coast regularly and then thoroughly enjoys using the “Hillknives fish knives” that Frans made for him.

Steel no. Origin Carbon % Chrome % Molybdenum % Vanadium % Manganese % Silicon % Cobalt % Rockwell

154 CM USA 1.05 14.0 4.0 0 0.50 0.30 0 58-61

A.T.S. 34 Japan 1.05 14.0 4.0 0 0.40 0.35 0 58-61

N 690 extra / Co Austria 1.07 17.30 1.10 0.10 0.40 0.40 1.50 58-60

Damast F Schneider Germany Specification are not released by mr Schneider 58-59

Steel



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

18



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

19

 
In the early days it was important to bring the knives to the attention of a variety of knife shops as quickly as possible. 

     “Pioneering” 

Through a number of journals we traced the addresses of shops in Europe with experience in selling ‘Custom made knives’. 

We took a fair collection of our knives to these shops and each and every one of the owners were enthusiastic and emptied our bag. For quite a while our knives were on 
show in the shops of: 

    

             Mrs. Kindal in Paris

 Mr. Cielen, Coutelerie Jamart in Brussels

 Firma Börgerman in Düsseldorf

 Firma Klotzli in Bern

The agreement we had with these shops was that any knife that hadn’t 
been sold within 3 months could be traded for another one. This only 
happened once, with a knife with a lily engraved in it. Beautifully engra-

ved but impossible to sell: many people associate a lily with death. 

After the exchange, we filed away the lily and replaced it by an 
English scroll. It was sold within two weeks.  

 

Pioneering                  1982

Brussels

Bern

Düsseldorf

Paris



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

2020



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

2121



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

2222



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

23

In his search for a belt grinder with many options, Frans wanders into the stand of 
the Löser company at the Technishow in Utrecht. There he finds the machine he 
is looking for: stable because of the thick cast parts, and with many options due to 
the added fittings. 

So off went Frans to Germany to try the machine out properly. 

In the “Probezimmer” (testing room) he attempted to sharpen a knife. Although 
the belts were worn, he could see that this was indeed the perfect machine for him. 
The old director of the company, Mr. Löser Senior, walked by. In a flash Frans saw 
that he was wearing a golden tie-pin in the shape of a shotgun: so, a hunter. 

In his best Rudi Carel German Frans said “sollen wir einige schöne Jagdmesser 
tauschen fur ein gebrauchte schleiffma¬schine?” (“shall we swap you some lovely 
hunting knives for a used grinder?”).

The old man said “Da mussen Sie mit meinem Sohn überreden.” (“you’ll have to 
discuss that with my son”). 

Frans went into the office where Mr. Waldemar Löser was seated at a large table, 
showed him a number of our knives and asked whether an exchange would be  
possible.  

It 

stayed quiet for about two minutes and then Mr. Waldemar said “O.K.: make one 
knife for my father, one for my brother, one for a friend, and two for me”. So five 
knives in total. Frans offered to add a Sterling silver oval in each knife with the 
initials of the owner in it. Waldemar liked that very much. And Frans had a good 
machine to look forward to.

The knives were sent off at Christmas time, and in January in stead of a used ma-
chine, a brand new machine was delivered with enough belts to last a whole year. 

Today we still maintain an excellent and friendly relationship with the Löser family. 
The third generation, whom Frans watched grow up, are now themselves part of the 
management and have kids of their own. Albert – their peer – in turn has an excel-
lent relationship with these gentlemen. The whole family enjoys collecting knives, 
made on their own machines.

Löser Speyer company                 



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

242424



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

25

The Stone Age hunter and the businessman of today have much in common. The modern day businessman engages the daily challenges of the twenty-first century in 
much the same way that our ancestors stayed alive in the wilds: it takes courage, ingenuity and skill. Because living a successful life is still a matter of survival. 

There are further parallels between nature and the world of business. 

Modern existence can be aptly symbolized by three wild animals, each representing a particular phase of life: 

the wolf, the bear and the fox. 

•	 IThe wolf represents modern man’s first active period, between 25 and 40:     always on the move, always searching, always ready to try something new

•	 In his second phase, between 40 and 55, modern man is represented by the bear: he consolidates what he’s got, is familiar with his strengths, and looks 

around 

•	 Modern man is represented by the fox in the third phase of his life, after 55  smart and wise as he is, he lives off his experiences, is satisfied, and turns 

away from his hectic existence to look forward to his last phase of serious “survival” with an inquisitive mind. 

Knife maker Albert van den Heuvel and European top engravers have given exceptional shape to this symbolism in a world class hand made pocket knife. Van den Heu-
vel’s work is now sold world wide. 

In these days of mass production, he and these top engravers belong to a shrinking group of exclusive professional craftsmen.  
The richly symbolized engraving is 3-dimensional, in 24-carat gold. The knife can be made even more personal by adding the initials or 
family coat of arms of the owner, in gold, on the reverse side.  

This very special pocket knife, both a beautiful piece of jewelry and a solid utensil, comes in a hand crafted premium leather pouch.

Symbolism of life



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

26
26



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

272727



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

2828



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

29

During a visit to the FN factory in 
Herstal (Liege), we spoke to an en-
graver who was making an engraving 
in an FN pistol for Asprey London 
in Bond Street. 

For the last 200 years, that very chic 
store in Bond Street has been selling 
the most luxurious of articles, inclu-
ding jewelry and weapons.  

When Frans’ other son Rob and 
his wife visit London for a week-
end, Rob is asked to have a look in 

Asprey’s. He does so and asks to see the manager. 

He tells the manager that his father and brother make beautiful knives. The mana-
ger turns white as a sheet. “How do you know we are planning to sell knives” he 
asks. It turns out that there had been a meeting of Asprey managers from London, 
Geneva and New York two weeks previously, to discuss who might supply knives 
to Asprey. 

Frans flew to London a week later and got acquainted with Mr. Edward Asprey 
during an excellent lunch. For years we were allowed to make the most beautiful 
pieces for and in the name of Asprey. 

Asprey London                                     1985



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

303030



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

3131



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

3232



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

3333



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

3434



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

353535



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

3636



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

37

“The Semi Skinner”  

Frans got a call from Mr. Edouard Vos, who engraved all our knives in the early days: 

“Let’s go see Lebeau-Courally. I am probably going to be engraving guns for them, and you might be able to make knives for them.” An appointment was made and we 
visited Mrs. Moermans, the manager of Lebeau-Courally. We showed her photo albums. For Frans it was a disappointing visit because the whole discussion took place 
in French (his French was limited to “Garçon, deux bierre pression s.v.p.”). 

At the end of the visit Mrs. Moermans suddenly said, in Flemish (i.e. Dutch) “Mr. van den Heuvel: if we want knives we will call you.” 

We left in mixed spirits. Back in Rotterdam that evening Frans’ wife said: “ you are to urgently call Mrs. Moermans”. 

In excellent Dutch she asked us to design a beautiful knife to go with an exclusive shotgun Cal: 470 Nitro Expresse. Alain Lovenberg was to be the engraver of both the 
knife and the shotgun.  

We made a beautiful ‘Semi Skinner’ and visited Mr. Lovenberg in the Ardennes. The result was a long-term business relationship with Lebeau-Courally, with the bonus 
of having connected with another top engraver to work with.

Lebeau-Courally  Liège                  1990



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

38

This exceptional piece is part of August Lebeau-Courally’s collection



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

39



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

4040



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

41

At the end of the day’s visit to this fair, Frans, Albert and a friend are headed for the exit. 

In the middle of the aisle they see a large man with a knife in his hand. He says “Kucken Sie mal, was ich gekauft habe” (look what I bought). Albert stops and 
in his best German says “das ist ein Schönes Messer” (that’s a beautiful knife). The man looks at him in surprise as Frans tells him the knife maker in question is 
Wojtinowski and the Damask steel was supplied by Schneider. 

He inquires as to where Frans got this knowledge and Frans introduces himself and replies that we have been making beautiful knives for over 15 years and know what’s 
for sale. All this on a Saturday afternoon in a very busy aisle. 

Albert takes over and shows the man a photograph of a fully integral Damask knife with a Jugendstil engraving in gold, made for Asprey-London. He wants to know 
the price, which Albert gives him, and then inquires how much three knives would cost. “Drei mal Soviel” (three times as much) says Albert. We give him a brochure 
and request that it be returned at some point. It is for clients who wish to order beautiful knives. 

After a number of faxes and phone calls Mr. Zizka from Vienna orders 3 beautiful knives made of Fritz Schneider Damask steel, with Jugendstil engravings including 
the initials of the owners. Of course he also receives a brand new brochure which includes a rather lovely photograph of his own knives.

Weaponfair I.W.A. at Nuremberg          1998 



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

4242



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

43

Mr. Rob de Kraa’s collection by now consists of the most beautiful knives, to which various engravers have contributed their expertise. 

This part of the book is dedicated to his collection, gathered together over the years as ‘collectors items’. 

He is also the proud owner of the Hillknives ‘Big Five’, a beautiful set of hunting knives, engraved with the animals that are described below in the legendary 
hunt for the big five. 

         “The big five”

The phase ‘the big five’ originated in the days of the professional big game hunters in Africa, who hunted on 
foot. It concerns the elephant, the black rhino (so originally white rhinos were excluded), the buffalo, the leo-
pard and the lion. These animals were hunted primarily for their trophies (teeth, horns, skins). Election of an 
animal to the big five was mostly on the basis of size, shyness, degree of difficulty in hunting it, and the danger 
involved once it is wounded or disrupted because that is when it attacks. Elephants, buffaloes, rhinos and lions 
will attack you if you get too close, especially if they are wounded. A leopard is very hard to track, very shy, and 
you have to be a very good hunter to get near one of them. 

The hippo and the crocodile are also on the list of dangerous animals. The hippo kills more (people) than other 
animals in Africa. But both hippo and crocodile are easy to approach and are therefore not considered ‘dange-
rous game’ to a hunter. 

To illustrate the above, Hillknives made five hunting knives. Each knife has an engraving of one of the animals of the big five on both sides, and each has a different 
handle. White ivory for the elephant, snake wood for the leopard, giraffe bone for the lion, African black wood for the rhino, and buffalo horn in the handle of the buf-
falo knife. 

The Kraa Collection



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

44



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

45



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

46



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

47



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

48



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

49



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

50



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

51



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

52



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

53



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

5454



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

55

The skeandhu (derived from the Gaelic sgiandubh) is a ceremonial knife that is worn as part of  the traditional Scottish Highlander costume. 
It is worn tucked into the kilt sock with only the hilt visible. The name is derived from the Gaelic sgiandubh. Although the primary meaning of  the word dubh is 
‘black’, it is the secondary meaning, which is ‘hidden’, that lies at the root of  stories and theories surrounding the knife and its origins. Particularly those that relate to 
the Highlander custom of  depositing ones weapons at the entrance of  a house before entering as a guest. 

The sgiandubh is said to have evolved from the sgianachlais, a dagger that could be concealed under the armpit. Used by the Scots of  the 17th and 18th centuries, this 
knife was slightly larger than the average modern sgiandubh and was carried in the upper sleeve or in clothing hidden by a jacket or wrap.

The sgiandubh also resembles the small knife that is part of  a typical set of  Scottish hunting knives. These sets consist of  a larger knife with a saw blade of  9 to 10 
inches (230 to 250 mm) for slaughtering, and a skinner, a knife with a smaller blade of  about 4 inches (100 mm). These knives usually had antler worked into the hilt, as 
was the case with many early sgiandubhs. The larger knife is probably the ancestor of  the modern skeandhu.

In the old days, Marsh Wood was also often used to make the hilt. This jet black and very hard wood is exceptionally suited. The elaborate decoration merely reflects 
the Highlanders’ lack of  confidence in paper money, which resulted in them decorating their clothing with silver and valuable Cairngorm stones. They carried most of  
their worldly wealth upon them. The black dagger (sgiandubh) was usually worn in a hidden space, very often in the armpit. This supports the view that ‘black’ not only 
refers to the color of  the hilt, but covertly hints at blackmail or black market. When a Highlander visited a house during his travels and deposited all other weapons at 
the door, he would retain his concealed dagger: in those days it was far from safe to be unarmed at any time, not because he feared his host, but because he was wary 
of  any threat from without.

Out of  courtesy, while the dagger was not relinquished, it would be removed from its hiding place and tied in the stocking underneath the garter, where one’s host 
could always see it. 



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

5656



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

5757



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

5858



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

5959



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

60

Anniversary set                             



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

61

                                 1937 - 2007

“Frans 70 years”

True to how it all started, Frans wanted to make one more set of knives in his own name. 

This resulted in a truly beautifully engraved set with an English scroll and a golden frame. 
Naturally these knives bear the text: 

“Fecit:  Frans van den Heuvel Rotterdam”.

Only a few of these beautiful sets were made, so these are unique pieces for a collector.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

62



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

63

On two occasions in the past years we have been asked to make a knife that was later presented as a gift to Prince Bernhard. The Prince sent us a thank-you letter which 
is shown here. Below is a translation of its text. On the left-hand page is the design for the engraving, and on the following pages you will see the final resulting magnifi-
cent dagger and no less beautiful pocket knife, both with the personal coat of arms in gold.

Purveyor to the Royal household ?           1990-

  Soestdijk Palace  June 30th 1998

“Dear Messrs van den Heuvel,

Mr. Luijf gave me a beautiful knife that was made in 
your ‘workshop’, as well as a copy of your catalogue.

 I am now the fortunate owner of two knives made by 
you and would like to voice my appreciation for their 
excellent quality and beautiful design.

Friendly greetings,

 

Bernhard, 

Prince of The Netherlands”



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

6464



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

6565



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

6666



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

6767



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

6868



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

69

Through the years we have worked with numerous different engravers. On the fol-
lowing pages we would like to introduce a number of them. 

In the early days of Hillknives we primarily worked with the Belgian weapons 
engraver Edouard Vos. There are a large number of pieces engraved by him shown 
in this book. 

After the encounter at Lebeau-Courally in Liège mentioned earlier in this book, a 
second engraver started decorating our work: Alain Lovenberg. For many years he 
also taught various young engravers and in the meantime these, too, have engraved 
a number of knives made by Hillknives. 

Our most recent engravers do their work outside Belgium. Italy in particular hou-
ses ‘artists’ who can reproduce the most fabulous scenes in metal. 
Because of the time it takes for these gentlemen to decorate a knife with one of 
their art works, we now have several engravers working on our knives. 

We no longer work with only one permanent engraver: it would increase the deli-
very time of our knives threefold.

Engravers



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

7070



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

71

Edouard Vos
Mr. Edouard Vos was the first engraver who worked for Hillknives. He adorned many already beautiful knives with ‘appealing’ engravings such as the one shown in its 
design form below, and as end product on the left hand page.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

7272



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

73

Alain Lovenberg

Mr. Alain Lovenberg is a Belgian top engraver of international renown. Clients 
from all over the world sometimes wait years for him to engrave a rifle with an 
agreed design. 

His creativity is famous but unfortunately his fame leaves him with very little time 
to spare. We are always thrilled when he manages to engrave some of our knives.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

7474



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

75

Mr. Geofroy Delahaut is a younger engraver who regularly works with Alain 
Lovenberg and who has engraved a number of our knives very professionally. 

He has enriched some beautiful knives and pocket knives with Jugendstil engra-
vings. 

Geofroy Delahaut



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

7676



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

77

Didier Dessart

Mr. Didier Dessart: a young engraver with great talent who has produced 
the most beautiful engravings for us. 



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

78



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

79

Roland Baptiste

A recent addition to the professionals who do engraving work for Hillknives 
is Mr. Roland Baptiste, a professional engraver recommended to us by Alain 
Lovenberg. He also does engraving work for weapons factories such as Purdey and 
Holland & Holland, two market leaders who make absolutely world class shot-
guns.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

8080



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

81

Mr. Lorenzo Gamba is an Italian engraver who does a beautiful job, both with chi-
sel and hammer (20 grammes) and with engraving gouges. 

The very fine and detailed engraving work is called ‘Boluno style’: using a very fine 
pointed engraving gouge he can make the most beautiful images. 

It is wonderful to watch such professionals at work: not only can they draw beauti-
fully, but they can also transfer the drawn image to the metal.  

Lorenzo is a very talented engraver who complements our work and lifts it to a 
very high level.

Lorenzo Gamba



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

8282



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

83

In May 2009, during a short holiday to North Italy, Frans visits Mr. Gianfranco 
Pedersoli in Northern Italy. 

They talk about beautiful engravings and about the prices of such engravings. Mr. 
Pedersoli is one of the most famous top engravers in Europe. 

Frans asks him to engrave a lovely little pocket knife. He replies that he will have 
time next year and gives Frans a beautiful book with his engravings. Albert makes 
a lovely little pocket knife and after extensive deliberations we choose a number of 
images from his book that really appeal to us.  

A number of months later we get the knife back from him:

     “Gorgeous!

It is engraved in the Italian Boluno style, with not much relief but very nicely de-
tailed. All his pieces are unique: he never makes the same image twice.  

Due to the quality of both Albert and Gianfranco, Hillknives places itself among 
the top 10 in the world. We hope to produce many more pieces in collaboration 
with Gianfranco.

Gianfranco Pedersoli



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

84



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

85

For quite some time now Albert has been making beautiful pocket knives. More and more he is becoming an all-round professional: talented, with a good technical sen-
se of precision. Together with Frans he time and time again manages to add new elements to the designs. A wooden model will be made in close cooperation, for instan-
ce, after which Albert will deal with the technical aspects of the design. At that stage of the work we sometimes also get the advice of a friend of ours who is technically 
gifted. 

Once Albert and Frans are happy with the design, technology and production, it leads to another beautiful piece. We then decide in which style to have it engraved, 
after which top engravers in Europe can express their creativity in a design. 

It’s a highly successful formula because most knives are sold immediately after completion, which makes it very difficult for us to build up a sales stock.  

There is a saying: “Teach a monkey to climb and he will out-climb you” 

It’s fair to say that Albert is making headway in out-climbing Frans. It’s wonderful to see how the younger generation is building something beautiful on the solid 
foundations laid by Frans. For years now Albert has been managing Hillknives, and he has transformed the workshop into a modern perfectly equipped works-
pace. Not only can the client see where his knife is being made, but he can also enjoy a nice cup of coffee, freshly made by Frans, while he explains what kind of 
knife he has in mind. 

Pocket knives such as the ‘5th Pocketknife’ were developed in this period: a small knife that fits in the 5th pocket of a pair of jeans and is richly decorated with 
gold and diamonds. In short: “a sharp edged jewel.”

The 2nd Generation



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

8686



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

8787



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

888488



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

8989



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9090



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9191



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9292



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9393



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9494



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9595



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9696



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9797



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

9898



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

99

We visit this exhibition, interested in beautiful and exclusive packaging such as beautiful wooden boxes, etc.

We are also looking for a nice renowned jeweler that might care to include in their range some small pocket knives as “sharp edged jewelry”. We reach the beautiful 
booth of Robergé, selling luxury watches.

There we see a set of three gold fountain pens inset with small diamonds, in yellow, red and green gold. Price: 1,000,000 CHF.

        

Albert, “They could easily sell a lovely small pocket knife of ours here.”Frans said.  

We go in and ask for the manager. After we have introduced ourselves, Mr. DuBois, a very friendly man, asks us to come back in two hours. When we get back he tells 
us he sold the set of pens to an Arab who could not write. We have a good conversation and he asks us to produce a nice ‘5th pocket knife’.

After about two months we visit le Brassus, a Swiss village in the Jura mountains. This village is home to several very well-known watch brands such as:

•	 Audemars Piquet

•	 Patek Philippe

•	 Blancpain

These factories dominate the entire village. Mr. DuBois is very helpful to us in finding first class diamond setters that can work well with steel. One cannot find such 
professionals in Amsterdam or Antwerp. From that point onwards several of our knives have been inset with diamonds, cut in 57 facets in quality level VVS1 and with 
color F/G: the highest quality to perfectly match the quality standards that Hillknives pursues.

Meanwhile our Robergé knife has arrived at the Robergé shop at the Hilton hotel in Geneva. When we are in the neighborhood a few months later, we notice that the 
box with the knife is displayed badly in an unlit corner. We contact Mr. DuBois and the knife is given the presentation it deserves. A few days later it is sold to a jeweler 
from Chicago, in Switzerland to buy stock. He subsequently sells the knife to a large knife collector in the USA.

This man in vain searches the knife for the name of the maker. After contacting Geneva he finally finds us and faxes us with an order for another beautiful piece.

Baselworld “die Uhren und Schmuckborse”  Basel (CH)        1998



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

100100



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

101101



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

102102



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

103103



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

104104



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

105105



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

106106



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

107107



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

108



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

109



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

110



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

111



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

112



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

113

Mr. DuBois, now owner of a clockwork factory that makes highly exclusive calibers, regularly gives us very sound advice. 

One day he calls us and tells us to contact Alain Silberstein, a French watch architect from Besançon. This gentleman wants to have a knife made according to his own 
design but cannot find the right person to make him a series. 

We visit Mr. Silberstein and after showing him a prototype he becomes very excited and gives us the order to make a 99 piece ‘Limited Edition’.

Alain Silberstein  (Architecte Horloger)          1999



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

114114



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

115115



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

116116



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

117117



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

118118



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

119119



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

120  120



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

121121



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

122122



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

123

Chicago U.S.A.                   2001

Mr. Ed Wormser, the American knife collector, would like to have a beautiful piece made by Hillknives to add to his collection. After 
some communications he says: “send me some nice ones; I’ll choose one and send the rest back”. 

Albert asks transport company Brinks Secure Transport what it would cost to send the knives there and back. 
His brother Rob, a computer adept, remarks that they could fly there themselves for the same price. 

They call Mr. Wormser in Chicago and an appointment is soon made. 
The boys fly across to the States on a Friday with five beautiful pocket knives.  
They are made welcome and are first shown Mr. Wormser’s entire collection. Albert is asked to express his opinion. A number of pieces 
are very beautiful, but on the whole most of them appear to be factory made. Albert stays polite.  
The idea is that Mr. Wormser and a jeweler will look at Albert’s work. 
They are very impressed but find the price too high. Negotiations commence. 

On Monday a developer who also collects knives joins the discussions. Albert refuses to go down any further, and the parties part ways. 
The flight back is planned for Tuesday morning, 10.30. The gentlemen call for another talk on that very morning. Albert agrees, as 
long as it isn’t about the price! 20 minutes later the gentlemen arrive at the hotel and purchase all five knives for the price quoted by 
Albert.  
They fly back with a smile: richer both in business and in experience. 



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

124124



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

125125



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

126126



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

127

In 2006, the 25th anniversary of Hillknives, Frans says to Albert: “shall we make something special for the anniversary? A 25 piece limited edition?”. 

Albert replies “that would disappoint several collectors; let’s make 50: 25 by junior, 25 by senior!” 

We dedicate ourselves to this task and design a beautiful pocket knife with a side lock system. We make 50. A bonus was the unexpected gorgeous contrast effect created 
by the highly polished stainless steel filling plates between the beautifully finished titanium side plates. All knives were engraved with the initials of the owner. 

We sold them much faster than we could make them, but we managed to complete everything on time nonetheless. 

25 years anniversary of Hillknives            



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

128128



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

129129



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

130130130



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

131131131



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

132132



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

133133



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

134134



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

135

Over the years, Hillknives also rose to the challenge when it came to larger or more difficult orders, such as for Defense.

In 1990 the Air Mobile Brigade went to the Former Republic of Yugoslavia. Frans felt that they were likely to need a good knife (when he toured Europe in 1957 
Yugoslavia looked like one large forest to him).

If you need to create a shelter or to camouflage yourself, you won’t get very far with a small pocket knife.

We made an appointment and visited a Lieutenant Colonel in Schaarsbergen, who wasn’t interested in our proposal and had little time. He had to find a place to stay 
for his troops in Yugoslavia, but he also felt that the knife we showed him was much too large and would only cause problems if the men went out drinking in Arnhem. 
He wasn’t keen for that to happen. Cheekily we asked if they ever take their Fal rifle when they go to the pub.

Disillusioned at so much ignorance we returned to Rotterdam. On the way we agreed that we would try one more time to supply Defense with a good piece of equip-
ment. Back home we immediately made an appointment with Command Troops Corps in Roosendaal. In stead of too large, the Survival Specialist found our knife too 
SMALL.

For years they tried out several of our knives, leading to the choice of the SOK (Special Operations Knife). In those days we supplied the Command Troops with 300 
knives: all hand made and with a hollow grind.

The job that Alain Silberstein had for us was of a completely different nature. This “Architecte Horloger” has a profession that requires a highly critical eye. We made 
him a knife – according to his own design – that he qualified as ‘perfect’. The mechanism worked like a ‘Swiss watch’. It was clear to him that we were the ones to make 
his 99 piece Limited Edition Silberstein Knives.

In 1997 the Swiss Industry Gesellschaft (SIG), producer of the world famous SIG P 210 pistol, decided to make a 200 piece limited edition of the ‘P210 Kanton 
Pistole’.

The hilt of this gun has the Swiss coat of arms on the left side, and the ‘Kantonwappe’ on the right side. The 200 pieces were divided over the 26 Kantons, according to 
population numbers.

Several times, whenever the owner of such a gun was interested, we were given the opportunity to make a beautiful pocket knife with the same engraving as the corres-
ponding gun.

    In a nutshell 

If you are allowed to work for such a Swiss company, your product has to be perfect.

Projects



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

136136

122



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

137

As shown on the photograph on the left, we also made 
a number of knives for FN-Browning.

122



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

138

“TheOutdoor Foldingknife # 1”

In 1995 a client of ours with huge hands wants a special large pocket kni-
fe. He believes that it does not exist and wants us to make it for him. 

Developing and producing one single special large pocket knife didn’t 
really fit into our plans at that point. At a fair in Brussels we find a large 
pocket knife “made in the U.S.A.” and on impulse we buy it to give to 
our client as a gift. 

When we get home we look at it closely and conclude that the quality 
isn’t fit for a gift. A simple knife but badly made, with two plastic discs 
between blade and handle. 

We decide to produce a series of 150 outdoor pocket knives after all, but 
properly: i.a. with bronze bearings in stead of plastic. Additionally we add 
two Sterling silver plates, on one side with the initials of the client, and 
on the other side for a number. 

A short editorial article in the paper straight away led to 65 orders. 

Over the years quite a substantial amount of Outdoor Pocket Knives have 
been produced and fitted with a handsome belt-holder. 

In short it is safe to say that this type of knife was a “bestseller” in the 
days that it was produced by Hillknives.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

139

A.M.K. (Afghanistan Memorial Knife)

After the Dutch mission to Afghanistan was recalled in 2010, Hillknives came up 
with the plan to market a memorial knife. We developed a prototype but had insuf-
ficient space in our production plan to produce the knife ourselves. 

We found a renowned company in Italy that was willing to produce the knife, li-
censed, in accordance with our quality and material requirements. 

This knife is supplied with a Kydex sheath that can be attached in a number of 
ways to anything. 

It is available plain or in green and black as shown here.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

140



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

141

Fritz Schürz Lederwerk

“The Leather Worker’”

Fritz Schürz from Germany is a very talented artist who works with leather. He 
makes pouches for our knives that are both solid and beautiful. All his craft is 
done according to the famous “Deutsche Gründlichkeit”.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

142

“De Brooche”

A friend of ours commissions us to design a beautiful golden brooch. 

We have it engraved by hand in Jugendstil by Alain Lovenberg. The wife of our friend is deligh-
ted with it.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

143

Art of Hill

“The Glass Bottle”

Some occasions require something special.

About 40 years ago Frans bought a number of beautifully cut bottles at a flea 
market in Paris. When Albert’s daughter Angela completes her 6-year study at 
the Erasmiaans Gymnasium in Rotterdam with high marks, Frans commissions 
a good silversmith to made a silver encasement for one of these stunning bottles. 
Alain Lovenberg completes it by making a gorgeous engraving on the cap. The 
extra touch is added by inlaying Angela’s initials in silver into the ivory. The latin 
inscription, translated, reads: 

  In memory of my 6-year study at the 

  Erasmiaans Gymnasium in Rotterdam (2002-2008) 

    Angela van den Heuvel 

      “The old man”



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

144

“De Money Clip”
In the near future Hillknives would like to produce a set comprising a pocket kni-
fe, a money clip and cufflinks, all with the same beautiful engraving and in a lovely 
wooden case. 

The money clip has a golden ‘Cartouche’ bearing the text one of one: each set will 
be unique; no two sets will be the same.  

Both the money clip and the 
pocket knife are shown at full 
size



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

145145



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

146

“The Fountainpen”

Frans also once had a surprise in store for Rob, who regularly tended to call Frans 
“old blockhead” (no offense intended, of course).

Frans thought it would be a nice idea to give his old fountain pen to Rob. But Frans 
wouldn’t be Frans if he didn’t use the opportunity to give Rob a small jab below the 
belt, just to rub it in a bit. After a bit of research and with the help of a teacher of 
Latin, blockhead was translated into Caudex. More brainstorming with the helpful 
teacher led to Caudex (blockhead) being changed to Caudici (for the blockhead). A 
goldsmith friend subsequently made a sort of golden cigar band to fit around Frans’ 
fountain pen, and one of our engravers decorated it with the word “Caudici”.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

147

“Luxury Buckles’”

The Art makes steel buckles with highly exclusive engravings. For instance with your initials in gold, with lovely golden frame lines, or with the 
Symbolism of life as described earlier on in this book. 

It goes without saying that we are willing to discuss any suggestions you may have, so that these special personal items can be tailored complete-
ly to your wishes, in line with the well known Hillknives quality and complemented by the creativity of our engravers.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

148

The creation of a Hillknives knife 
The photographs on this page show the various processes that can result in the fabulous products such as those you have seen on earlier pictures in this book. 

Needless to say it can take many days, sometimes weeks, to achieve such a beautiful end product.



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

149



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

150

If your interest has been awakened by the contents of this book, please allow us to welcome you in our workplace. We 
would be more than happy to give you further non-binding information on expanding your collection. 

Albert en Frans van den Heuvel

Hillknives Holland 



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

151

Best Foldingknives  2007  (pag 90)

Oeuvre award 2009 2e Prijs  Category Bowie knives (pag 108 & 109)

Best Ladiesknife 2010 (pag 128)



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

152

Dank

We would like to express our gratitude to: 

Mr. Rob de Kraa: one of the people who made this publication possible. 
Mr. Bob van Tienhoven: who has been taking photographs of our knives for years and who had a large hand in the publication. 
Mr. Fred Huig: for his patience and advice prior to and during the printing of this book. 
Mr. Rob van den Heuvel who adapted this text and the photographs for the composition of this book. 

Hill Knives Holland

Insulindestraat 92-96
3038 JC Rotterdam
Tel: +31 10 4655743

e-mail:   info@hillknives.com
website:   www.hillknives.com



the ultimate in design and quality the ultimate in design and quality

153

Index
2nd Generation 85
5th Pocketknife  85, 99
25 jarig bestaan Hillknives 127
154CM  17

A
Afghanistan  139
AMK   139
Asprey-Londen  9, 29,41
Asprey ,Edward  29
Art of Hillknives 143
A.T.S.34  17
Audemars Piquet  99

B
Baselworld 99
Baptiste,Roland 79
Bernhard,ZKH prins 62.63
Big Five 5,43
Blancpain  99
Boluno stijl 81,83
Börgerman  19
Broche  142
Brons 5,138
Bronsveld, J  5
Bruning-Smith,Walter  17

C
Caudex  146
Caudici  146
Certificaten  151
Cielen  19
Coutelerie Jamart  19
Crucible Steel Works  17

D
Damast  17, 41
Delahaut,Geofroy 75
Dessart,Didier 77
DuBois  99, 113

E
Eerste Nederlandsche Luchtspoor 11
Edenburg  9
Erasmiaans Gymnasium 143

F
FN Browning  29,137
Francelli  7
FvdH Maker  7

G
Gamba, Lorenzo  81
Gespen  147
Glazenflesje  143

H
Heuvel vd,Rob  29,123,152
Heuvel vd, Angela 143
Holland&Holland 79
Hitachi  17
Huig,Fred 152

I

I.W.A. Neurenberg 41

J
Jubileum set 60,61

K
Kindal  19
Klotzli  19
Korps Commando Troepen  135
Kraa,Rob de 43,152
Kydex  139

L
Lebeau-Courally  37, 69
Löser ,Waldemar  23
Lovenberg,Alain  37,69,73,79,143
Lucht Mobiele Brigade  135 
Luristan periode 5

M
Moermans  37
Moneyclip 144

N
N 690 extra  17

O

Outdoor Foldingknife #1   138

P
Patek Philippe  99
Pedersoli,Gianfranco 83
Poldistaal  7
Purdey 79

R
Robergé  99

S
Schneider,F  17, 41
Schweizer Industrie Gesellschaft (SIG)  135
Schürz,Fritz  141
SIG P210 Kantonwappe 135
Sgian Dubh 55
Sigman,Corbet  7
Silberstein, Alain  113,135,
Skean dhu 55
S.O.K. (Special Operations Knife)  135
Staal  17
Steen 5
Symboliek 25,147

T
Telstar 2
Tienhoven,Bob van 2,152

U

V
Vos, Edouard  37, 69, 71

W
Wojtinowski  41
Wormser,Ed  123

Y
IJzer 5

Z
Zizka  41


